Full-Time Job: means an employee that is employed 2080 hours per year. 

T. Living Wage Ordinance: means Article XXVI of Chapter 2 of the Duluth City Code, 

1959, as amended. 

U. JCF Grant: means the Jobs Creation Fund Grant in the amount of up to One Million 

Seven Hundred Thousand Dollars ($1,700,000) from the State of Minnesota through 

its Department of Employment and Economic Development pursuant to Minnesota 

Statutes§ 116J.8748. 

V. MIF Loan: means a forgivable loan by the City in the amount of up to Three Million 

One Hundred Thousand Dollars ($3,100,000) of Minnesota Investment Fund funds 

from the State of Minnesota through its Department of Employment and Economic 

Development pursuant to Minnesota Statutes § 116J.8731 and Minn. Rules Chapter 

4300 under the terms and conditions set forth in the MIF Loan Agreement, which

[...]

paper towels, bathroom tissue, paper napkins and similar paper products and 

associated costs. The Project, combined with certain related equipment costs, is 

estimated to cost of up to Two hundred Million Dollars ($200,000,000) but in no event 

at a cost of no less than One Hundred and Eighty Million Dollars ($180,000,000). 

AA. Project Labor Agreement or PLA: shall mean a Project Labor Agreement conforming 

to that approved by the City Council pursuant to Section 2-29 (b) of the Duluth City 

Code, 1959, as amended, a form is attached as Exhibit E. 

BB. Property:

[...]

for the capital necessary so that the total of said commitments and certification are not less 

than the Total Project Costs. 

H. Construction Cost Certification 

Evidence satisfactory to the Director that the Total Project Cost of the Project together 

with certain related equipment costs will equal or exceed One Hundred Eighty Million Dollars 

$180,000,000. 

I. Additional Documentation 

Developer shall also deliver the following documents to the DEDA: 

1. Corporate Resolutions authorizing the Documents; 

2. Developer's certificate of good standing from the Minnesota Secretary of State; and 

3. Insurance Certificates.